in the sole discretion of the board of directors of Vericity and will depend on many factors, including without limitation the capital needs assessment,
general economic and business conditions, Vericity’s financial results and condition, legal and regulatory requirements and any other factors that the
Vericity board may deem relevant.

36

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table displays information regarding our historical and pro forma capitalization at March 31, 2019, on a consolidated basis. The pro
forma information gives effect to the sale of common stock at the minimum of the estimated valuation range of our consolidated pro forma market
value, as determined by the independent evaluation of Boenning & Scattergood, Inc., and the maximum of the estimated valuation range. The various
capital positions are displayed based upon the assumptions set forth in the “Offering Summary” on the front cover of the prospectus. The total number of
shares to be issued in the conversion will range from 14,875,000 shares to 20,125,000 shares. See “Use of Proceeds” and “The Conversion and Offering
—Stock Pricing and Number of Shares to be Issued.”

Pro Forma Capitalization
of Vericity, Inc. at
March 31, 2019

   (dollars in thousands)

Historical
Consolidated
Capitalization

of Members Mutual at
March 31, 2019   Minimum   Maximum

Stockholders’ equity:
Common Stock, par value $0.001 per share; authorized

30,000,000 shares; shares to be outstanding—as shown   $ —   $ 15   $ 20
Additional paid-in capital   —   135,514   189,521
Retained earnings   176,894   176,894   176,894
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of

tax   2,330   2,330   2,330

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 179,224   $ 314,753   $ 368,765

37

Table of Contents

SELECTED FINANCIAL AND OTHER DATA

The following table sets forth selected consolidated financial and other data for Members Mutual prior to this offering. You should read this data
in conjunction with our financial statements and accompanying notes, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” and other financial information included elsewhere in this prospectus. The balance sheet data as of March 31, 2019, and the statement of
operations data for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018, are derived from our unaudited condensed consolidated financial

[…]

enough shares in the standby offering to guarantee the sale of the minimum number of shares necessary to complete this offering. In that event, the level
of sales to eligible members and directors and officers of Members Mutual will not impact the condition that at least 14,875,000 shares must be sold to
complete this offering.

The unaudited pro forma information does not claim to represent what our financial position or results of operations would have been had this
offering occurred on the dates indicated. This information is not intended to project our financial position or results of operations for any future date or
period. The pro forma adjustments reflect all material adjustments associated with the conversion and are based on available information and certain
assumptions that we believe are factually supportable and reasonable under the circumstances. The unaudited pro forma financial information should be
read in conjunction with our financial statements, the accompanying notes, and the other financial information included elsewhere in this prospectus.

The pro forma adjustments and pro forma amounts are provided for informational purposes only. Our financial statements will reflect the effects
of this offering only from the date it is completed.

40

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2019

MMHC
Historical

Consolidated
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Vericity, Inc.
Pro Forma

Consolidated(1)
   (dollars in thousands except share and per share data)
Assets

Cash and investments   $ 384,564   $ 135,529(2)  $ 520,093
Commissions & agents’ balance receivable   11,571   —   11,571
Deferred policy acquisition costs   84,614   —   84,614
Accrued Investment Income   2,592   —   2,592
Reinsurance recoverables   139,774   —   139,774
Intangible assets, net   1,695   —   1,695
Deferred income tax asset, net   9,320   —   9,320
Other assets   28,808   —   28,808

Total assets   $ 662,938   $ 135,529  $ 798,467

Liabilities & equity
Liabilities

Policy reserves and liabilities   $ 455,198   —   $ 455,198
Debt   15,031   —   15,031
Other liabilities   13,485   —   13,485

Total liabilities   483,714   —   483,714
Common stock   —   15   15
Additional paid-in capital   —   135,514(3)   135,514
Retained earnings   176,894   —   176,894
Accumulated other comprehensive income   2,330   —   2,330

Total equity   179,224   135,529   314,753

Total liabilities & equity   $ 662,938   $ 135,529  $ 798,467

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

1) The unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet, as prepared, gives effect to the sale of the common stock at the minimum of the estimated

range of our consolidated pro forma market value, as determined by the independent valuation of Boenning & Scattergood. The unaudited pro
forma condensed balance sheet is based on the assumptions set forth in the “Offering Summary” on the front cover of the prospectus.

2) Reflects the sale of 14,875,000 shares at $10.00 per share, less estimated conversion and offering expenses and commissions in the amount of